

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1089

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BHC NORTHWEST PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL, LLC
d/b/a BROOKE GLEN BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Chief Administrative Law Judge Covette Rooney)

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANNE R. GODOY
JESSICA COLE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Rm. S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
godoy.anne@dol.gov
(202) 693-5452

November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

RELEVANT STATUTE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Procedural History3

II. Statutory Background.....3

III. Statement of Facts5

A. Patient-on-Staff Violence at Brooke Glen Hospital.....5

**B. OSHA’s Citation to Brooke Glen for Violating the
General Duty Clause of the OSH Act by Failing to
Adequately Protect Its Employees from Workplace
Violence7**

**C. The ALJ Finds Brooke Glen Violated the General
Duty Clause by Failing to Protect Its Employees from
Workplace Violence8**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT.....22

I. Standard of Review22

**II. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That the
Secretary Established That Feasible Means to Materially Reduce
the Workplace Violence Hazard Existed23**

A.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That Brooke Glen’s Program Addressing the Workplace Violence Hazard Was Inadequate	24
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That the Secretary’s Proposed Abatement Methods Are Feasible and Would Materially Reduce the Workplace Violence Hazard	32
1.	<i>The Secretary’s Identified Abatement Specifies the Steps Brooke Glen Should Have Taken to Protect Employees from Workplace Violence</i>	<i>34</i>
2.	<i>The Secretary’s Identified Abatement Methods Are Undisputedly Feasible and Will Materially Reduce the Workplace Violence Hazard.....</i>	<i>36</i>
III.	Brooke Glen’s Remaining Legal Arguments Lack Merit.	39
A.	The General Duty Clause Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Brooke Glen	40
1.	<i>The Workplace Violence Hazard Is Preventable and Brooke Glen Could Have Anticipated the Proposed Safety Measures Were Necessary</i>	<i>40</i>
2.	<i>The ALJ’s Decision in a Separate Workplace Violence Case Does Not Support Brooke Glen’s Fair Notice Claim.....</i>	<i>43</i>
B.	Brooke Glen’s Claim That OSHA Can Only Address Workplace Violence by Promulgating and Enforcing a Standard Is Not Properly Before This Court and, in Any Event, Is Baseless	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.</i> , 27 BNA OSHC 1809 (No. 13-0224, 2019).....	38
<i>AJP Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
* <i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1345 (No. 93-3270, 1995).....	33, 36, 38
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161 (No. 91-3144, 2000).....	32, 35
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Cerro Metal Prods. Div., Marmon Grp., Inc.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1821 (No. 78-5159, 1986).....	24, 33
<i>Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Fabi Const. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22-23, 32, 38-39
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Comm’n.</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp., Quincy Shipbuilding Div. v. OSHRC</i> , 599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>HRI Hospital, Inc., d/b/a Arbour-HRI Hospital</i> , 27 BNA OSHC 1897 (No. 17-0303, 2019).....	43-46

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*Integra Health Management, Inc.,</i> 27 BNA OSHC 1838 (No. 13-1124, 2019).....	35, 37, 49-50
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. Div.,</i> 815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48-49
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co.,</i> 16 BNA OSHC 1105 (No. 88-572, 1993).....	38
<i>Nat'l Realty & Const. Co. v. OSHRC,</i> 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	26-27, 32, 46
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons., Inc. v. OSHRC,</i> 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997)	23, 47
<i>*Pepperidge Farm, Inc.,</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-0265, 1997).....	32-33, 35, 38, 43
<i>*SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez,</i> 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24, 25, 28, 32, 37, 40, 42, 46-47
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.,</i> 151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	2, 23
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)-(2)	4
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 5, 22, 47, 48

29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	3, 5
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 657-659	4
29 U.S.C. § 666	4
29 C.F.R. § 1903.15(d)(3) (2016)	5
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a).....	5
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)	44
MISCELLANEOUS:	
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	4
